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DearMayorVernon:

The Commissionon Ethics& Public Trust consideredyour requestandrendered
its opinionat apublic meetingheldon May 17, 2007.

YOU ASKED if you hadavoting conflict regardingapprovalof the Village
EvaluationandAppraisalReport,scheduledto bevotedon May 22, 2007.

IN SUM, the EthicsCommissionopinedthatyou are prohibitedfrom voting on
andparticipatingin mattersdealingwith the EvaluationandAppraisalReport
becauseof a perceptionthatyou might, directly or indirectly, profit or be
enhancedby engagingin anactionrelatedto apersonwith whom you havean
independentconsultantrelationship.

THE LEGAL BASIS for this prohibitionis foundat Section2-11.1dof the
EthicsCode.

Sectiond statesin pertinentpart-

Any [mayor].. .who would or might, directly or indirectly,
profit or be enhancedby the actionof the [vifiage council
shallabsenthimselfor herselffrom the [council] meetingduring
the discussionof the subjectitem andshallnot vote on or
participatein anyway in saidmatter.Emphasisadded.

The Ethics Commissionrecognizesthat EdgardoDeFortunahasownership
interestsin two distinct companies,FortuneInternationalRealty,Inc., whereyou
haveyour realestatelicense,andaseparatedevelopmentcompany,SBR-Fortune
Associates.However,your vote on apolicy matterthat explicitly advantagesMr.
DeFortuna’sdevelopmentcompanycould conceivablyenhanceyour business
relationshipwith Mr. DeFortunaat FortuneInternationalRealty.Becauseof this
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possibleenhancementto you, you mustrecuseyourselffrom voting on or
participatingin mattersdealingwith the EvaluationandAppraisalReport.

This opinionconstruesthe Miami-DadeConflict of Interest& Codeof Ethics
Ordinance,but is not applicableto anyconflict understate law. Inquiries
regardingpossibleconflictsunderstatelaw shouldbe directedto the Stateof
FloridaCommissionon Ethics.

Pleasefeel free to contactVictoria Frigo, Staff Attorney,at 305 350-0601,or
RobertMeyersat 305 579-2594,if we canbe of furtherassistancein this
matter.
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